

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDY WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK COUNTY
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AND THE
NEW YORK CITY OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL
EXAMINER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
Corporation Counsel
CELESTE L. KOELEVELD
Executive Assistant
Corporation Counsel
for Public Safety
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007

PAUL SHECHTMAN
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER
1540 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
(212) 704-9600

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*
General Counsel
HILARY HASSLER
Chief of Appeals
MARTHA BASHFORD
Chief, Sex Crimes Unit
MELISSA MOURGES
*Chief, Forensic Science/
Cold Case Unit*
NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9775
halliganc@dany.nyc.gov

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. DNA TESTING ALLOWS THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM TO IDENTIFY THE GUILTY AND EXONERATE THE INNOCENT.....	3
II. AN “ALL-TECHNICIANS-MUST- TESTIFY” RULE WOULD HAVE DIRE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM	5
III. DNA TESTING IS HIGHLY RELIABLE.	12
IV. AN “ALL-TECHNICIANS-MUST- TESTIFY” RULE WOULD HAVE SERIOUS IMPLICATIONS THAT GO BEYOND DNA TESTING	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	12, 17
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	17
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 332 (2009)	9, 13
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 84 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dept. 2011)	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 389 Ill. App. 3d 618 (2009)	6
<i>People v. Lovejoy</i> , 235 Ill. 2d 97 (2009)	16
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	10
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 703	17
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 417	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Baker, <i>A 9/11 Victim Is Identified by the Medical Examiner</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 23, 2011.	8
N. Bernstein, <i>Bronx Woman Convicted in Starving of Her Breast-Fed Son</i> , N.Y. Times, May 20, 1999	16
John Buckleton, et al., <i>Forensic DNA Evidence Interpretation</i> (2005)	4
H. Dao and M. Taylor, <i>Dispatch From Dallas: Looking Inside the Lab</i> , Innocence Project Blog, Oct. 23, 2008, available at http://www.innocenceproject.org	10
E. Morgan, et al., <i>The Law of Evidence</i> 62 (1927)	12
